

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Paratham Verma, ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Sunil Khanna Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 to  
D-3 along with D3  
D-5 already proceeded ex-parte.

D-6 has been served by way of publication in Newspaper "Veer Arjun" dated 19.12.2025. Till date, neither any written statement has been filed nor anyone has appeared on behalf of D-6, therefore, **D-6 is proceeded ex parte.**

As per report of the Ahlmad, the plaintiff has not taken the summons of defendant no. 4 for sending through courier service as well as through speed post.

Ordinary summons of defendant no. 4 has not been received back as defendant no. 4 is the resident of Mumbai.

Last opportunity is given to the plaintiff for taking steps for the service of defendant no. 4.

Let fresh summons be issued to defendant no. 4, on filing of PF as well as through speed post and approved courier service.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report, certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA, 2023, original postal and courier receipts before NDOH.

Steps be taken within 10 days.

Put up for further proceedings on **05.06.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
13.03.2026